News release



Zurich proposes Michael Halbherr and Barry Stowe for election to the Board of Directors

Zurich, February 6, 2019 – Zurich Insurance Group (Zurich) announced today that the Board of Directors will propose to elect Michael Halbherr and Barry Stowe to the Group's Board of Directors. The election will take place at the Annual General Meeting on April 3, 2019.

Michael Halbherr works as an investor, board member and advisor for young, aspiring technology companies. Until 2014 he was executive vice president, CEO of the HERE Business Unit, Nokia Corporation. Prior to that he was CEO of gate5, a Berlin-based mobile phone software startup which he sold successfully to Nokia in 2006. He held management positions in various companies including the Boston Consulting Group. Mr. Halbherr started his career as a post-doctoral researcher at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology and holds a PhD in electrical engineering from the Swiss Federal Institute of Technology (ETH Zurich).

The most recent executive position held by Barry Stowe was chairman and CEO of Jackson Holdings Limited and member of the group executive committee at Prudential plc. Before holding those positions he served as CEO Asia for Prudential plc. Prior to that Mr. Stowe held various leadership roles at American International Group, Pan American Life Insurance and Willis Corroon. Mr. Stowe received a bachelor of arts degree in politics and classical studies from Lipscomb University, U.S.

Michel M. Liès, Chairman of the Board at Zurich, said: "We are delighted that Michael Halbherr and Barry Stowe have accepted our nomination to join the Board of Directors. Michael Halbherr is widely recognized as an expert in areas of technology and innovation. Barry Stowe brings extensive business experience and knowledge gained through executive roles in the insurance industry in North America and Asia. Our



Board will benefit from these additions, which will support strategic leadership for Zurich on its path to drive innovation in the insurance industry."

Subject to the election and re-election of the members of the Board by the shareholders on April 3, 2019, the Board of Directors of Zurich will consist of the following members:

- Michel M. Liès, Chairman
- <u>Joan Amble</u>
- Catherine Bessant
- Dame Alison Carnwath
- Christoph Franz
- Michael Halbherr
- <u>Jeffrey Hayman</u>
- Monica Mächler
- Kishore Mahbubani
- Jasmin Staiblin
- Barry Stowe

The invitation to the Annual General Meeting along with the Annual Report 2018 will be published on www.zurich.com on March 8, 2019.

Further information

More information about Zurich's Corporate Governance structure can be found here.

Zurich Insurance Group (Zurich) is a leading multi-line insurer that serves its customers in global and local markets. With about 53,000 employees, it provides a wide range of property and casualty, and life insurance products and services in more than 210 countries and territories. Zurich's customers include individuals, small businesses, and mid-sized and large companies, as well as multinational corporations. The Group is headquartered in Zurich, Switzerland, where it was founded in 1872. The holding company, Zurich Insurance Group



Ltd (ZURN), is listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange and has a level I American Depositary Receipt (ZURVY) program, which is traded over-the-counter on OTCQX. Further information about Zurich is available at www.zurich.com.

Contact

Zurich Insurance Group Ltd Austrasse 46, 8045 Zurich, Switzerland

SIX Swiss Exchange/SMI: ZURN, Valor: 001107539

Media Relations

www.zurich.com

Neil Gordon-Henderson, Pavel Osipyants phone +41 (0)44 625 21 00 Twitter <u>@Zurich</u> <u>media@zurich.com</u>

Investor Relations

Richard Burden, Francesco Bonsante, Samuel Han, Michèle Matlock, Gianni Vitale phone +41 (0)44 625 22 99, fax +41 (0)44 625 36 18 investor.relations@zurich.com